

# **BY-LAW**

Number	135-79	
	the execution	

To authorize the execution of an agreement between David McKigney and The Corporation of the City of Brampton

The Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton ENACTS as follows:

1. THAT the Mayor and the Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an agreement between David McKigney and The Corporation of the City of Brampton, in the form attached hereto as Schedule "A".

READ a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD TIME and PASSED in Open Council this 11th day of June, 1979.

James E. ARCHDEKIN, Mayor

Ralph A. EVERETT. City Clerk

### WRESTLING EXHIBITION EVENTS

of June, 1979.

#### BETWEEN:

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON, hereinafter called the "City",

AND

DAVID McKIGNEY,
hereinafter called the "Promoter",

WITNESSES that in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set out, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The City agrees:
  - (1) to permit the Promoter to stage certain wrestling exhibition events at the Memorial Arena on 1 June 1979, from 7.00 p.m. to 11.00 p.m., on 6 July 1979, from 7.00 p.m. to 11.00 p.m., and on 3 August 1979, from 7.00 p.m. to 11.00 p.m.;
  - (2) to permit the Promoter to use all facilities, other than the arena snack bar operation, within the Memorial Arena which may be required for the purpose of staging the wrestling exhibition events.
- 2. The Promoter agrees:
  - (1) to obtain all necessary municipal and provincial licences which may be required for and may apply to the staging of a wrestling exhibition;
  - (2) to pay, in advance, to The Corporation of the City of Brampton a fee of \$265.00 for each evening the Memorial Arena is to be used;
  - (3) to be responsible for the control of and to use his best efforts to control the conduct of both

participants and spectators using the Memorial Arena;

- (4) to be responsible for any damage caused by either the participants or spectators using the Memorial Arena, and to pay to the City the full cost of all and any repairs made necessary by his and the participants and spectators use of the Memorial Arena;
- (5) to obtain insurance for public liability and property damage in an amount of at least \$500,000.00 for each occurrence;
- (6) to indemnify and save harmless the City from and against all claims, demands, actions and proceedings, by whomsoever made or brought, in respect of any costs, expenses, loss, damage or injury, including death, arising by reason of or in connection with the use of the Memorial Arena by him, the participants and spectators;
- (7) not to advertise or publicize the wrestling exhibition events in a misleading manner.

## 3. It is agreed that:

- (1) the capacity of Memorial Arena is for 1,755 persons;
- (2) the term of this agreement shall be from the 1st day of May 1979 to the 1st day of September 1979;
- upon two weeks prior written notice, if the promoter does not comply with the terms of this agreement, and upon one weeks prior written notice, if, in the opinion of the City, the conduct of the participants and spectators is not properly controlled, or if the arena is damaged.

(4) the address of the City for the purpose of notification shall be:

> Director of Facilities and Programme Services Parks and Recreation Department City of Brampton 150 Central Park Drive Bramalea, Ontario. L6T 2V1; and

(5) the address of the promoter for the purpose of notification shall be:

David McKigney R. R. #3 King, Ontario.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Promoter has hereunto set his hand, and the City has hereunto set its seal under the hands its Mayor and Clerk.

David McKigney

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

James E. Archdekin, Mayor

Ralph A. Everett, Clerk



# BY-LAW

135-79

To authorize the execution of an agreement between David McKigney and The Corporation of the City of Brampton.